
ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO: 6971 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO:

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 5 DAY OF MAY , 2022

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 GRANTS BUDGET -
AMENDMENT NO. 5

WHEREAS,

**SEE ATTACHED**

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS:

REPEAL: All ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions herein which can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end
the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: SECONDED BY:

WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
FOLLOWING:

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE
PARISH COUNCIL ON THE 2 DAY OF JUNE , 2022 ; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL
SERIES NO .

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK



MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

Published Introduction: APRIL 27 , 2022

Published Adoption: , 2022

Delivered to Parish President: , 2022 at

Returned to Council Clerk: , 2022 at



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6971 ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. : _______

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BINDER/COOPER PROVIDED BY: FINANCE/GRANTS

INTRODUCED BY: SECONDED BY:

ON THE 5TH DAY OF MAY, 2022

Section I: The Grant Funds are amended as follows:

CURRENT REVISED

Grant # Description 2022 BUDGET AMENDMENT 2022 BUDGET

142 - GRANTS-CRT

* L1401 Commission on Cultural Affairs-Arts 105,182.93 - 105,182.93

F1601 HUD-Disaster Recovery-Gustav/Ike 573,616.53 - 573,616.53

S2101 Division of the Arts-Regional Arts Council FY21-22 5,975.56 - 5,975.56

S2102 Division of the Arts-Decentralized Arts FY21-22 71,096.00 - 71,096.00

F2202 Division of the Arts-NEA ARPA FY22 - 25,000.00 25,000.00

F2203 Arts Council of Greater BR-Poetry Out Loud FY22 1,000.00 - 1,000.00

EXPENDITURE TOTAL 756,871.02 25,000.00 781,871.02

REVENUE TOTAL 708,913.81 25,000.00 733,913.81

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 47,957.21 - 47,957.21

ENDING FUND BALANCE - - -

2XX - GRANT AWARDS BUDGETED IN CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS

252 - CAPITAL -BUILDINGS-GENERAL

F1703 GOHSEP-Statewide Generator Program -NTCC 174,827.00 - 174,827.00

S1301 OFP&C-Capital Outlay-Fishing Pier 8,000.00 - 8,000.00

F1304 OFP&C-Sport Fish Restoration Program-Fishing Pier 73,783.66 - 73,783.66

S1303 DOTD-Landing Area Improvements 53,302.95 - 53,302.95

F2007 FAA-Airport CARES Act Funds 30,000.00 - 30,000.00

S1805 DOTD-Mitigate Obstructions West Transitional Phase II 17,400.30 - 17,400.30

S2201 DOTD-Mitigate Obstructions West Transitional Phase II 38,306.00 - 38,306.00

S2106 DOTD-Airport Obstruction Removal West 97,721.00 - 97,721.00

F2109 FAA-Airport Rehabilitate Runway 54,325.06 - 54,325.06

P2201 FOCSNP-Lamar Family Foundation - 5,000.00 5,000.00

P2202 FOCSNP-Donations - 16,250.00 16,250.00

P2203 FOCSNP-Salmen Family Foundation - 20,000.00 20,000.00

TOTAL GRANT FUNDING SOURCES 547,665.97 41,250.00 588,915.97

REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and execution.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:

SECONDED BY:

SEVERABILITY: If any provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect other provisions herein which

can be given effect without the invalid provision and to this end the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable.

* expenditures

partially funded by

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

ORDINANCE

ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE 2022 GRANTS BUDGET - AMENDMENT NO. 5

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Government has received grant awards.

THE PARISH OF ST TAMMANY HEREBY ORDAINS that the 2022 Grants Budget is amended as follows:



ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO. 6971

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO. ____

PAGE 2 OF 2

WHEREUPON, THIS ORDINANCE WAS SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE FOLLOWING

YEAS:

NAYS:

ABSTAINING:

ABSENT:

THIS ORDINANCE WAS DECLARED DULY ADOPTED AT A MEETING OF THE ST TAMMANY

PARISH COUNCIL HELD ON THE 2ND DAY OF JUNE, 2022; AND BECOMES ORDINANCE

SERIES NO. __________.

JERRY BINDER, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN

ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT

ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, CLERK OF COUNCIL

Published Introduction: APRIL 27, 2022

Published Adoption:

Delivered to Parish President:

Returned to Council Clerk:



Grant # Description

142 - GRANTS-CRT

F2202 Division of the Arts-NEA ARPA FY22

252 - CAPITAL -BUILDINGS-GENERAL

P2201 FOCSNP-Lamar Family Foundation

P2202 FOCSNP-Donations

P2203 FOCSNP-Salmen Family Foundation

ADMINISTRATIVE COMMENT

AMENDMENT 5 - 2022 GRANTS BUDGET - MAY 2022

Award Description

Grant award received to support jobs in the arts sector,

keep the doors open to arts organizations nationwide, and

assist the field in its response to and recovery from the

COVID-19 pandemic though general operational financial

support to promote the arts and enhance the enrichment of

Region 9.

Grant awards received for the Camp Salmen Lodge

Restoration project for Phase II, including hazardous

materials inspection and demolition of the non-original

elements.


